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UNITED STATES
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION
Washington, D.C. 20549

FORM 10-Q
(Mark One)
b QUARTERLY REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE
SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934
For the quarterly period ended September 30, 2009
Or
0 TRANSITION REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE

SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934
For the transition period from to
Commission file number 1-31507

WASTE CONNECTIONS, INC.
(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Delaware
(State or other jurisdiction of incorporation or organization)

94-3283464
(I.R.S. Employer Identification No.)

2295 Iron Point Road, Suite 200, Folsom, CA 95630
(Address of principal executive offices) (Zip code)

(916) 608-8200
(Registrant’s telephone number, including area code)

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant: (1) has filed all reports required to be filed by Section 13 or 15(d) of
the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was
required to file such reports); and (2) has been subject to such filing requirements for the past 90 days.

Yes p No o
Indicate by check mark whether the registrant has submitted electronically and posted on its corporate Web site, if

any, every Interactive Data File required to be submitted and posted pursuant to Rule 405 of Regulation S-T
(§232.405 of this chapter) during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required
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to submit and post such files).

Yes o No o

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a large accelerated filer, an accelerated filer, a non-accelerated filer,

or a smaller reporting company. See the definitions of “large accelerated filer,” “accelerated filer” and “smaller reporting

company” in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act. (Check one):

o Smaller reporting
company

p Large accelerated filero Accelerated filer o Non-accelerated filer
Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a shell company (as defined in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act).
Yes o No b

Indicate the number of shares outstanding of each of the issuer’s classes of common stock:

As of October 20, 2009: 78,698,342 shares of common stock
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PART I - FINANCIAL INFORMATION
Item 1. Financial Statements
WASTE CONNECTIONS, INC.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS
(Unaudited)
(In thousands, except share and per share amounts)

December 31,  September 30,

2008 2009
ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and equivalents $ 265,264 $ 10,021
Accounts receivable, net of allowance for doubtful accounts of $3,846 and $3,909
at December 31, 2008 and September 30, 2009, respectively 118,456 140,652
Deferred income taxes 22,347 22,330
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 23,144 28,935
Total current assets 429,211 201,938
Property and equipment, net 984,124 1,292,207
Goodwill 836,930 907,723
Intangible assets, net 306,444 358,832
Restricted assets 23,009 25,393
Other assets, net 20,639 20,753

$ 2,600,357 $ 2,806,846
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable $ 65,537 $ 87,349
Book overdraft 4,315 4,362
Accrued liabilities 95,220 107,713
Deferred revenue 45,694 48,912
Current portion of long-term debt and notes payable 4,698 2,686
Total current liabilities 215,464 251,022
Long-term debt and notes payable 819,828 883,722
Other long-term liabilities 47,509 48,458
Deferred income taxes 255,559 294,467
Total liabilities 1,338,360 1,477,669

Commitments and contingencies (Note 15)

Equity:

Preferred stock: $0.01 par value per share; 7,500,000 shares authorized; none

issued and outstanding - -
Common stock: $0.01 par value per share; 150,000,000 shares authorized;

79,842,239 and 78,687,155 shares issued and outstanding at December 31, 2008

and September 30, 2009, respectively 798 787

Additional paid-in capital 661,555 631,508
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (23,937 ) (15,470
Retained earnings 622,913 709,479
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Total Waste Connections’ equity 1,261,329 1,326,304
Noncontrolling interests 668 2,873
1,261,997 1,329,177

Total equity
$ 2,600,357 $ 2,806,846

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements.
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WASTE CONNECTIONS, INC.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME
(Unaudited)
(In thousands, except share and per share amounts)

Three months ended Nine months ended
September 30, September 30,

2008 2009 2008 2009
Revenues $ 272,702 $ 315,990 $ 790,035 $ 881,496
Operating expenses:
Cost of operations 164,548 180,440 473,542 510,830
Selling, general and administrative 27,009 35,753 81,164 104,411
Depreciation 22,985 31,226 67,459 86,127
Amortization of intangibles 1,404 3,671 4,218 9,351
Loss (gain) on disposal of assets 61 139 569 (1,037 )
Operating income 56,695 64,761 163,083 171,814
Interest expense (9,956 ) (12,259 ) (30,697 ) (36,817 )
Interest income 145 134 507 1,275
Other income (expense) (449 ) 879 (115 ) 1,055
Income before income taxes 46,435 53,515 132,778 137,327
Income tax provision (15,013 ) (19,252 ) (46,151 ) (50,070 )
Net income 31,422 34,263 86,627 87,257
Less: Net income attributable to
noncontrolling interests (3,813 ) (113 ) (10,992 ) (691 )
Net income attributable to Waste
Connections $ 27,609 $ 34,150 $ 75,635 $ 86,566
Earnings per common share attributable to
Waste Connections’ common stockholders:
Basic $ 041 $ 043 $1.13 $ 1.09
Diluted $ 0.40 $ 043 $1.11 $ 1.08
Shares used in the per share calculations:
Basic 66,897,781 78,837,984 66,745,119 79,618,566
Diluted 68,532,005 79,824,616 68,192,175 80,468,180

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements.

Page 2
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WASTE CONNECTIONS, INC.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF EQUITY AND COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

Balances at
December 31, 2007
Cumulative change
from adoption of
accounting policy —
convertible debt
pronouncement
Vesting of restricted
stock

Cancellation of
restricted stock and
warrants
Equity-based
compensation
Exercise of stock
options and warrants
Issuance of common
stock, net of
issuance costs of
$17,195

Excess tax benefit
associated with
equity-based
compensation
Repurchase of
common stock
Issuance of common
stock warrants to
consultants
Amounts reclassified
into earnings, net of
taxes

(Unaudited)

(In thousands, except share amounts)

Waste Connections’ Equity

Comprfebemsiva Stock

Income Shares

67,052,135

222,863

(72,082 )

1,030,594

12,650,000

(1,041,271)

Amount

$ 670

a

10

127

(10 )

Additional
Paid-In
Capital

$ 254,284

13,726

2 )

(2,192 )
7,854

19,079

393,803

6,441

(31,517)

79

Accumulated

Other

Comprehensive

Income Retained  Noncontrolling
(Loss) Earnings  Interests  Total

$ (4,290 ) $ 524481 $ 30,220 $ 805,365

9,255

4,471 )

(2,193 )

7,854

19,089

393,930

6,441

(31,527)

79



