WASTE CONNECTIONS, INC. Form 10-O

October 27, 2009

# UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION Washington, D.C. 20549

#### FORM 10-Q

(Mark One)

QUARTERLY REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE
 SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

For the quarterly period ended September 30, 2009

Or

o TRANSITION REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

For the transition period from

to

Commission file number 1-31507

#### WASTE CONNECTIONS, INC.

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

#### Delaware

(State or other jurisdiction of incorporation or organization)

94-3283464

(I.R.S. Employer Identification No.)

2295 Iron Point Road, Suite 200, Folsom, CA 95630 (Address of principal executive offices) (Zip code)

(916) 608-8200

(Registrant's telephone number, including area code)

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant: (1) has filed all reports required to be filed by Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to file such reports); and (2) has been subject to such filing requirements for the past 90 days.

Yes b No o

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant has submitted electronically and posted on its corporate Web site, if any, every Interactive Data File required to be submitted and posted pursuant to Rule 405 of Regulation S-T (§232.405 of this chapter) during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required

#### Edgar Filing: WASTE CONNECTIONS, INC. - Form 10-Q

to submit and post such files).

Yes o No o

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a large accelerated filer, an accelerated filer, a non-accelerated filer, or a smaller reporting company. See the definitions of "large accelerated filer," "accelerated filer" and "smaller reporting company" in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act. (Check one):

b Large accelerated filer o Accelerated filer

o Non-accelerated filer

o Smaller reporting company

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a shell company (as defined in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act).

Yes o No b

Indicate the number of shares outstanding of each of the issuer's classes of common stock:

As of October 20, 2009:

78,698,342 shares of common stock

### Edgar Filing: WASTE CONNECTIONS, INC. - Form 10-Q

## WASTE CONNECTIONS, INC. FORM 10-Q

#### TABLE OF CONTENTS

PART I – FINANCIAL INFORMATION (unaudited)						
Item 1.	Financial Statements					
	Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets	1				
	Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income	2				
	Condensed Consolidated Statements of Equity and Comprehensive Income	3				
	Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows	4				
	Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements	5				
Item 2.	Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations	31				
Item 3.	Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk	52				
Item 4.	Controls and Procedures	55				
PART II – OTHER INFORMATION						
Item 1.	Legal Proceedings	56				
Item 2.	Unregistered Sales of Equity Securities and Use of Proceeds	58				
Item 5.	Other Information	59				
Item 6.	Exhibits	60				
Signatures		61				
Exhibit Index		62				

#### PART I – FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Item 1. Financial Statements

## WASTE CONNECTIONS, INC. CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

(Unaudited)

(In thousands, except share and per share amounts)

	December 31, 2008	September 30, 2009
ASSETS		
Current assets:		
Cash and equivalents	\$ 265,264	\$ 10,021
Accounts receivable, net of allowance for doubtful accounts of \$3,846 and \$3,909		
at December 31, 2008 and September 30, 2009, respectively	118,456	140,652
Deferred income taxes	22,347	22,330
Prepaid expenses and other current assets	23,144	28,935
Total current assets	429,211	201,938
Property and equipment, net	984,124	1,292,207
Goodwill	836,930	907,723
Intangible assets, net	306,444	358,832
Restricted assets	23,009	25,393
Other assets, net	20,639	20,753
	\$ 2,600,357	\$ 2,806,846
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY		
Current liabilities:		
Accounts payable	\$ 65,537	\$ 87,349
Book overdraft	4,315	4,362
Accrued liabilities	95,220	107,713
Deferred revenue	45,694	48,912
Current portion of long-term debt and notes payable	4,698	2,686
Total current liabilities	215,464	251,022
	,	,
Long-term debt and notes payable	819,828	883,722
Other long-term liabilities	47,509	48,458
Deferred income taxes	255,559	294,467
Total liabilities	1,338,360	1,477,669
Commitments and contingencies (Note 15)		
Equity:		
Preferred stock: \$0.01 par value per share; 7,500,000 shares authorized; none		
issued and outstanding	-	-
Common stock: \$0.01 par value per share; 150,000,000 shares authorized;		
79,842,239 and 78,687,155 shares issued and outstanding at December 31, 2008		
and September 30, 2009, respectively	798	787
Additional paid-in capital	661,555	631,508
Accumulated other comprehensive loss	(23,937)	( - ) /
Retained earnings	622,913	709,479

### Edgar Filing: WASTE CONNECTIONS, INC. - Form 10-Q

Total Waste Connections' equity	1,261,329	1,326,304
Noncontrolling interests	668	2,873
Total equity	1,261,997	1,329,177
	\$ 2,600,357	\$ 2,806,846

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements.

Page 1

# $\label{eq:waste} \textbf{Waste connections, inc.} \\ \textbf{Condensed consolidated statements of income}$

(Unaudited)

(In thousands, except share and per share amounts)

	Three months ended September 30,						ended 30			
	2008 2009				2008			nber 30, 2009		
Revenues	\$	272,702		\$ 315,990		\$ 790,035		\$	881,496	
Operating expenses:		,,,,,		, ,		,,		Ċ	,	
Cost of operations		164,548		180,440		473,542			510,830	
Selling, general and administrative		27,009		35,753		81,164			104,411	
Depreciation		22,985		31,226		67,459			86,127	
Amortization of intangibles		1,404		3,671		4,218			9,351	
Loss (gain) on disposal of assets		61		139		569			(1,037	)
Operating income		56,695		64,761		163,083			171,814	
Interest expense		(9,956	)	(12,259	)	(30,697	)		(36,817	)
Interest income		145		134		507			1,275	
Other income (expense)		(449	)	879		(115	)		1,055	
Income before income taxes		46,435		53,515		132,778			137,327	
Income tax provision		(15,013	)	(19,252	)	(46,151	)		(50,070	)
Net income		31,422		34,263		86,627			87,257	
Less: Net income attributable to										
noncontrolling interests		(3,813	)	(113	)	(10,992	)		(691	)
Net income attributable to Waste										
Connections	\$	27,609		\$ 34,150		\$ 75,635		\$	86,566	
Earnings per common share attributable to										
Waste Connections' common stockholders:										
Basic	\$	0.41		\$ 0.43		\$ 1.13		\$	1.09	
Diluted	\$	0.40		\$ 0.43		\$ 1.11		\$	1.08	
Shares used in the per share calculations:										
Basic		66,897,781		78,837,98	4	66,745,11	9		79,618,566	5
Diluted		68,532,005		79,824,61	6	68,192,17	5		80,468,180	)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements.

Page 2

# $\label{eq:waste_connections} Waste connections, inc. \\ condensed consolidated statements of equity and comprehensive income \\ (Unaudited)$

(In thousands, except share amounts)

### Waste Connections' Equity

	Comptehension Stock				Additional Paid-In		Accumulate Other Comprehen Income	sive Retained	Noncontro	-	
7.1	Income	Shares	Amount	Ca	pital		(Loss)	Earnings	Interests	Total	
Balances at December 31, 2007 Cumulative change from adoption of accounting policy – convertible debt		67,052,135	\$ 670	\$ 2	254,284	1	\$ (4,290)	\$ 524,481	\$ 30,220	\$ 805,365	
pronouncement Vesting of restricted		-	-	1	13,726		-	(4,471)	-	9,255	
stock Cancellation of restricted stock and		222,863	2	(	(2	)	-	-	-	-	
warrants		(72,082 )	(1)	(	(2,192	)	-	-	-	(2,193)	
Equity-based compensation Exercise of stock		-	-	7	7,854		-	-	-	7,854	
options and warrants Issuance of common stock, net of issuance costs of		1,030,594	10	1	19,079		-	-	-	19,089	
\$17,195 Excess tax benefit associated with equity-based		12,650,000	127	3	393,803	3	-	-	-	393,930	
compensation Repurchase of		-	-	6	5,441		-	-	-	6,441	
common stock Issuance of common stock warrants to		(1,041,271)	(10)	(	(31,517	)	-	-	-	(31,527)	
consultants Amounts reclassified into earnings, net of taxes		-	-	7	79		-	-	-	79	